
 35th Terra Australis Grand Jury -  

Agenda  

 11.11 am AWST  22.6.2024  

__________________

1. Order #1. Body, Mind, Spirit. 
1.1.At no time, may the Private Corporation that calls itself the 

Australian Government, a globalist enterprise, deem itself to have 

the authority to interfere with the health, wellness, safety, security, 

access to resources of Crown: We The People of Superior 
Jurisdiction. 

1.2.The private Corporation that calls itself the Australian Government  

is financed by the monetisation of the chattel papers, known as 

the Birth Certificate, as evidenced by UCC document 2001059388 

and is therefore 100% owned by Crown: We The People of 
Superior Jurisdiction. 
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1.3.This is a global banking system document. 

1.4.It has, and has had, global impact. 

1.5.However, the US$ Reserve banking system became publicly 

known to be terminated as at June 9 2024, and prior as at 31 

January 2023, and has been replaced by the BRICS Nations 

independent currency system, in which currencies are no longer 

pegged to the privately owned US$.   Now replaced by the USTN - 

United States Treasury Note.  Which serves as a peg, as well as 

the Chinese Yuan.  

1.6.And therefore the monetisation of the Birth Certificate can no 

longer continue, as we claim inherent right to all resources as 

Custodian and Creditor.  Not as debtor and customer.  We The 

People use the Birth Certificate as a tool in commerce. 

1.7.The Guardianship imposed by the Papal Bull instruments of 

Unum Sanctum, the Doctrine of Discovery, The Board of the 

Guardians have been terminated by Grand Jury Orders passed in 

previous Grand Jurys and will be terminated again now, solidifying 
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clarity that the Body, Mind and Spirit are NOT the property of the 

Private Globalist Government which on these lands presents itself 

to be the Australian Government. 

1.8.Therefore : the body may not be harvested for incarceration 
without Lawful Due Process by a competent body of Lore. 

1.9.The mind may not be harvested via an indoctrination education 

programme, or via the psychiatric field of alleged ‘medicine’. 

1.10.The Spirit may not be harvested by baptism: a private ritual, or 

by religious dogma. 

1.11.The direct relationship between the individual and the Divine 

Creator Source Energy will at all times be recognised as the 

purest relationship possible. 

1.12.What say you Jurors? 
1.13.Unanimous Yes.   

2. Order #2 
2.1.By way of example, and in the matters of 
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2.2.First Nation Elder, Bruce Shillingsworth and Rikka 
Shillingsworth, 

2.3.who were kidnapped by Police Sunday 9pm AEST 16 June 2024: 

2.4.By failure of Lawful Due Process

2.5.By failure of Loreful Jurisdiction

2.6.and held hostage for 

2.7.Approximately 18 hours, in an assortment of processes

2.8.Whereby all rights were ignored

2.9.And all tagging of identification was pursued. 

2.9.1.Names

2.9.2.Fingerprints

2.9.3.Pleas

2.10.This action is recognised as a violation of the Sovereign. 

2.11.As a violation of previous First Nation Sovereign Council Orders 

and Terra Australis Grand Jury Orders. 

2.12.Is recognised as actions based in Belligerent Occupation. 
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2.13.Therefore: The following Orders are relevant:  

2.14.Police are of inferior jurisdiction, 

2.15.Therefore: entering tribal business and alleging to have 

jurisdiction is strictly forbidden. 
2.16.Should such an event occur, there must be First Nation 

Representatives of the number of 3: for reasons of safety and 

witness, or a Delegation of Elders to have the jurisdiction to enter 

into any Police Station or jail institution to support and collect our 

mobs.

2.17.This First Nations Representative or Delegation of Elders  
should be called and notified when any First Nations member gets 

locked up or incarcerated in any jail . 

2.18.And attending courts and choosing who will represent them in 

these cases.  

2.18.1.It can be a First Nation Elder

2.18.2.An Executor and Beneficiary

2.18.3.The matter can be moved to a Common Law Court. 
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2.19.Individuals can be set free, by Superior Jurisdiction for process 

by First Nation Tribal Lore.  

2.20.Any facilities of the private corporation called the Australian 

Government, owned and paid for by Crown: We The People of 
Superior Jurisdiction may be utilised to bring about remedy. 

2.21.What say you Jurors?  
2.22.Unanimous Yes.  

 

3. Order #3
3.1.The details of the matter at Order #2 may be listened to here, in 

which an assortment of Crimes Against Humanity are easily 

identified. 

3.2.Including a system at Surrey Hills Detention Centre - an 

underground establishment, that ‘goes home’ at 4.30pm, 

regardless of whether families know where their loved ones are, or 

not.  
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3.3.The whereabouts of any individual kidnapped by Police must be 

known on a minute by minute basis.  

3.4.Under no circumstances may a Government Department, or a 

private corporation in a contract with the Government; enjoy the 

liberty of failing to identify where a family or community member is 

once taken by Police. 

3.5.This is identified as a luxury the Police and associated 

departments indulge themselves in.  

3.6.It is recognised as a form of systemic trauma. 

3.7.It is strictly forbidden.

3.8.These standards are strictly forbidden. 

3.8.1.https://go.screenpal.com/watch/cZ1Fc4VNs5U

3.8.2.https://go.screenpal.com/watch/cZ1F11VNMDt

3.8.3.https://go.screenpal.com/watch/cZ1F1zVNMr6

3.8.4.https://go.screenpal.com/watch/cZ1FifVNMTW

3.8.5.https://go.screenpal.com/watch/cZ1FiqVNMuG
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3.9.These are the individuals involved in the commercial action of kidnapping People 
from their community, under the guise that they are the ‘Public’. 

3.10.Arresting Officer:
3.11.CON CONNER BARCLAYS
3.12.South Sydney PAC

3.13.Accepting Officer:
3.14.SGT LAUREN CHALMERS 
3.15.South Sydney PAC

3.16.Bail Officer:
3.17.SGT M LANE
3.18.South Sydney PAC
3.19.Other  Opposition Accused Party:
3.20.Kiesha JAMIESON
3.21.Kalem JAMIESON

3.22.Their Witness:
3.23.Brenda HAINES
3.24.NSW Ambulance located at Kogarah - Sydney 
3.25.Incident Number: 10085
3.26.Car Number: 1641
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3.27.Paramedic Name: FITZGERALD 
3.28.Employee Number: 57810

3.29.There were 3 Ambulance Officers. Did not get the other 2 names.

3.30.What say you Jurors?  
3.31.Unanimous Yes.  

4. Order #4 Should incarceration of First Nation occur.  
4.1.Families must be facilitated to visit their Loved One at anytime

4.2.and regular health checks provided when needed at various 

times. 

4.3.Food must be provided at regular intervals.  

4.3.1.Healthy food of the highest quality, including drinks. 

4.4.Any and all required medications must be made immediately 

available. 
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4.5.First Nation, and others, will work closely with our Health 

Department etc regarding health facilities and Ambulance 

Services.

4.6.First Nations are encouraged to work alongside the Common 

Lore/Law Sheriff groups to achieve these objectives.

4.7.Overnight stays of incarceration for First Nation individuals are to 

be avoided at all possible times, due to the death in custody 

statistics. 

4.8.Any further injury inflicted whilst in custody will be assigned to 

individuals for their failure of Duty of Care.  

4.9.What say you Jurors? 
4.10.Unanimous Yes.   

5. Order #5
5.1.Formalised education for Police is now an essential Policy to 

implement by Crown: We The People of Superior Jurisdiction
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5.2.Working with and educating the Police force about our roles as 

First Nation and Common Lore/Law Sheriff is essential to close 

the gap regarding legal and Loreful and the violations that occur 

due to this lack of knowledge. 

5.3.What say you Jurors? 
5.4.Unanimous Yes.

6. Order #6  Psychiatric Industry
6.1.We identify multiple cases of individuals forced against their own 

Free Will to be incarcerated in a Community Treatment Order, also 

known as a Community Management Order, and thus receive 

forced injection of lethal contents. 

6.2.And may have labels attached to them such as schizophrenia, 

whilst no valid, quantifiable, qualifiable scientific proof is provided. 

6.2.1.Eg: What does the brain activity of schizophrenia look like?  

Can a map of an individuals brain activity be provided to match 

this alleged disorder and therefore assign such a label to an 
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individual; and therefore diagnose such a label; and assign 

forced privately owned pharmaceutical drug use to that 

individual? 

6.2.2.This violation of Free Will is strictly forbidden.  

6.2.3.Acknowledging that folks in Community have stress at 

different times and this does not invite labels and long term 

medication.  

6.2.4.Diagnostic and Statistical Manual 5 - deemed Null and Void 

as having no basis in reality. 

6.3.What say you Jurors?  
6.3.1.Health practitioners referring to themselves as Psychiatrists, 

assigning forced drug use to individuals, against their free will, 

are engaged in slavery.  

6.3.2.And are subject to Criminal Code 270: 25 years jail. 

6.3.3.And, or:  may have imposed a Penalty Fee of $1 500 000 for 

such violation.  To be paid in gold and/or silver.  

6.3.4.And will be publicly gazetted for such violations. 
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6.4.Unanimous Yes.  

7. Order #7 
7.1.It is recognised that the Psychiatric Industry, deems itself to be 

above the Lore/Law, and fails to be accountable in any way.  

7.1.1.Including failure to answer the phone

7.1.2.Failure to respond to communications issued by Crown: We 
The People of Superior Jurisdiction. 

7.1.3.Failure to Cease and Desist when required to do so.

7.2. These behaviours are recognised as Belligerent Occupation. 

7.3.As delusional 

7.4.As psychotic in their own right. 

7.5.As a menace and a danger to Community. 

7.6.These individuals need to be identified and dismissed from the 

Public Purse. 

7.7.And Offices such as the SA Office of Psychiatry to be closed, as it 

harbours Dr Rebecca Kurlinkus who has been 100% 
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unaccountable for her actions.  As has been the SA Office of 

Psychiatry. 

7.8.Clearly, this is a Predator in Community.  This Office should be 

closed, as any associated Offices. 

7.9.In closing such Offices, the onus is on the Office to produce its 

‘Papers Please’. That is permissions from First Nation Elders to 

operate such commerce on these lands known as Terra Australis. 

7.10.What say you Jurors?  
7.11.Unanimous Yes.  

8. Order #8 ‘Papers Please’  
8.1.Terra Australis is an Occupied Land.  

8.2.The current system of governance, called the Australian 

Government has no papers of Treaty to show as evidence for its 

existence upon these lands. 
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8.3.Therefore ‘Papers Please’ is now required for proof of all 
business matters. 

8.4.What say you Jurors?  
8.5.Unanimous Yes.   
 

9. Order #9.     
9.1.Further to Order #8, and by way of example, the following project 

will not proceed until Papers Please has been sighted.  

9.2.Refer to development at Roberts Road.  Reference # MRA-14244

9.3.Lot 501 36 storey Mixed Use Development and 11 storey multiple 

dwelling development.

9.4.https://developmentwa.com.au/planning-and-approvals/current-

planning-items.

9.5.Further, many prior projects that may have been adopted can be 

stopped at any time by request by First Nation for ‘Papers Please’. 

9.6.Further, by example: refer to document 
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9.7.https://executiveorders.life/press-release-record/entry/6602/?gvid=2748

9.8.What say you Jurors?  
9.9.Unanimous Yes.  

10.Order #10    Not the Landlord. 
10.1. It is clearly recognised that 'The Australian Government’ - a 

privately owned corporation is NOT the Landlord of these lands, 

having no paperwork to substantiate such a claim. 

10.2.First Nation Traditional Owners and Custodians of these Lands 

are the Original Landlord. 

10.3. And does do business with competent Sovereign Orignee from 

other Lands who do now reside on these Lands and have proof of 

arriving as first colonial settlers, having been brought here as 

slave trade merchandise.  

10.4.Decision making by Individuals who are part of the current surge 

of immigration, as identified via the COVID agenda, as at 1 

January 2020, is forbidden.  
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10.5.What say you Jurors?  
10.6.Unanimous Yes.

11.Order #11. Synergy and Western Power 
11.1.We are at a crossroad of the psychology regarding being able to 

recognise the Custodian and the Creditor, 
11.2.or perpetuating the Debtor/Customer paradigm.  

11.2.1.Old school thinking is no longer tolerated because it breeds 

violence upon the Custodian/Creditor by position them to be the 

Debtor/Customer. 

11.2.2.This is enforced by the Belligerent Occupier called the 

Australian Government. 

11.2.3.Repeated failure to address the correct Custodian position 

results in Termination of the offer of employment. 
11.2.4.Creation of the: 

11.2.5.Termination of Public Servant Services: 
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11.2.5.1. Due to failure to adhere to the Restoration of Law: 
that is; perpetuating the Debtor/Customer paradigm.  
Whilst ignoring the Loreful/Lawful role of the Creditor; 
as known as the Custodian.   

11.2.5.2.In exchange for One’s paycheque.  
11.2.5.3.Termination is immediate. 

11.3.What say you Jurors? 
11.4.Unanimous Yes. 

12.Order #12.   Termination of Public Servant Services

12.1.Is applied to Justin O’Malley, Senior Investigator at Ombudsman  

who has been given the opportunity to take up the role of 

Restoration of Law, for the past two years, and has failed.  

12.2. Energy and Water Ombudsman Western Australia 

Free, independent and fair dispute resolution. 

12.3.This is not Independent. 
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12.4.It is paid on the Public Purse, and is bound by the privately 

owned Statutes and Legislations of the privately owned 

Parliament, which positions Humanity to be the debtor and the 

Customer.  We are the Creditor and the Custodian. 

12.4.1.Level 2, 

12.4.2.Albert Facey House

12.4.3.469 Wellington Street

12.4.4.PERTH WA 6000

12.5.Further it is observed this Office occupies the same building as : 

12.5.1.Economic Regulatory Authority. ERA 

12.5.2.Phone 08 6557 7900

12.5.3.email the ERA

12.5.4.Address

12.5.5.Level 4, Albert Facey House

12.5.6.469 Wellington Street

12.5.7.Perth WA 6000

12.6.The following statement is 100% fraud: 
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12.6.1.The ERA is Western Australia's independent economic 

regulator. We aim to ensure the delivery of water, electricity, gas 

and rail services in Western Australia is in the long-term interest 

of consumers.

12.7.It is not possible to refer to an entity as independent when it is 

paid on the same Public Purse as all other ‘Government’ 

departments.  

12.8.It is in fact a conflict of interest that is not in favour of the 

‘consumers’, who are actually the ‘Custodians', misrepresented 

by this Economic Business Model.  

12.9.What say you Jurors?
12.10.Unanimous Yes.

12.11. Justin O’Malley is dismissed for failing to engage appropriate 

departments, even those who are just two floors above, despite 
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vast communications from Crown: We The People of Superior 
Jurisdiction. 

12.12.This is extreme incompetence, resulting in Harm and Injury to 

Humanity.

12.13.What say you Jurors? 
12.14.Unanimous Yes.  

 

13.Order #13.   Renee - Supervisor.  Synergy. 
13.1.Extreme violation of Code 53 and Code 54

13.2.Repeatedly hanging up on the ‘customer’, who is the Custodian. 

13.3.Telling staff to terminate the calls. 

13.4.Controlling the floor. 

13.5.Failing to deliver remedy in a timely manner, despite payment 

surrendered: under extortion conditions. 

13.6.A danger and wilful menace to Community. 

13.7.This Public Servant is terminated.  
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13.8.What say you Jurors?  
13.9.Unanimous Yes. 

 

14.Order #14. Western Power 
14.1.Employee, James - did not know about Code 53 and Code 54.  

4pm 21.6.2024. 

14.2.https://www.erawa.com.au/cproot/23040/2/Gazetted---Code-of-

Conduct-for-the-Supply-of-Electricity-to-Small-Use-

Customers-2022-g2022_177-.pdf

14.3.Western Power is identified as having under trained staff and is 

called to immediate attention. 

14.4. No authority to threaten disconnect, nor to disconnect exist, as 

per Grand Jury Orders. 

14.5.What say you Jurors?  
14.6.Unanimous Yes.

V1 Page  /     22 25

https://www.erawa.com.au/cproot/23040/2/Gazetted---Code-of-Conduct-for-the-Supply-of-Electricity-to-Small-Use-Customers-2022-g2022_177-.pdf
https://www.erawa.com.au/cproot/23040/2/Gazetted---Code-of-Conduct-for-the-Supply-of-Electricity-to-Small-Use-Customers-2022-g2022_177-.pdf
https://www.erawa.com.au/cproot/23040/2/Gazetted---Code-of-Conduct-for-the-Supply-of-Electricity-to-Small-Use-Customers-2022-g2022_177-.pdf
https://www.erawa.com.au/cproot/23040/2/Gazetted---Code-of-Conduct-for-the-Supply-of-Electricity-to-Small-Use-Customers-2022-g2022_177-.pdf


 

15.Order #15  Sexual material, exposed to children. 
15.1.From Age 8 is unacceptable exposure. 

15.2.Legal Age of Consent is 16. 

15.3.Violating innocence. 

15.4.That material should not be exposed to those under 18. 

15.5.Should be in an adult sex shop. 

15.6.Some material is recognised as criminal, due to easy exposure 

to children. 

15.7.Exploitation and procuring children. 

15.8.Exposing children to be taken advantage of. 

15.9.Community standards are established by the Terra Australis 

Grand Jury.  Not by government departments. 

15.10.No place in Community as a standard of conduct.  

15.11.Promotes teenage pregnancy.  

15.11.1.Lets Department of Child Protection move in and take 

children. 
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15.12.Blueprints psychology to be rejected, frivolous etc. Leading to 

long term relationship problems.  

15.13.Authors to be held accountable. 

15.14.Accounting department, including Councils, that purchased 

them, to be accountable. 

15.15.All material to be immediately removed. 

15.16.This content should be forbidden from schools and Public 

Libraries. 

15.17.Headmasters, librarians and all associated staff to be held 

accountable for facilitating such material to be available.   

Including Education Minister. 

15.18.What say you Jurors?  
15.19.Unanimous Yes.  

16.Order #16  Saxon. 
16.1.Saxon to have charges dropped. 

16.2.July 5th, 2024. 
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16.3.No jurisdiction recognised. 

16.4.All matters Null and Void. 

16.5.Insert of medical implants to be removed. 

16.6.Who did diagnosis, and accountability in play? 

16.7.WA Ambulance and Police must stop transporting him without 

family, an adult.  

16.8.Ketamine - not to be administered.  Horse tranquilliser. 

16.9.Classified as medical negligence.  

16.10.What say you Jurors?  
16.11.Unanimous Yes.                         

 

             The Meek Shall Inherit The Earth.        	

	 	 	 	       Matthew 5:5
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